
Revised 04/09/2021 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE: July 30, 2024 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A 

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME Yvette Hernandez, P.E., City Engineer, 212-0065 
AND PHONE NUMBER:    

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 4 

STRATEGIC GOAL:  No.7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

SUBGOAL:  No. 7.2 Improve competitiveness through infrastructure 
improvements impacting the quality of life.  

SUBJECT: 
Discussion and action that City Council approve a task order in the amount of $443,865.47 to International 
Eagle Enterprises Inc. for the construction of Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements.  

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The intersection of Palomino Street and Laramie Circle, located in Northeast El Paso, is a new three (3) year 
old development that is experiencing severe flooding from adverse weather. The project consists of drainage 
improvements that includes but is not limited to the demolition of existing concrete and the installation of new 
sidewalk, curb & gutter, rolled curbs, ADA ramps, stem walls, rock walls, flap grate for reinforced concrete 
pipe (RCP) outlet, and concrete flumes that include steel plates/grates.   

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
July 10, 2023 City Council approved award to International Eagle Enterprises Inc. for the 2023-0358 
Collector and above Street Resurfacing On-Call Contract.   

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: $443,865.47 
Funding Source: FY23 Residential Street Resurfacing  
Account: 532 – 2560 – 32120 – 522270– P23STYR4RES 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement Department  
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance Department 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD:
________________________________________________________________________ 

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client 
department should sign also) 



Project Name: Date Received:

Solicitation Number: Contractor:

Change Order Number: Date CO was Identified:

Funding Type: QOL General Fund TXDOT CDBG FTA FAA OTHER:

FY23 Residential Street 

Resurfacing

Contingency: Original Budget: $0.00 Current Remainin Budget: PO No.(s): TBD
(See attached Peoplesoft report, funding available)

Identified by: DOR Contractor User Dept. CID City Leadership

Impacts: Cost Time* (Check all that Apply)* Identify Schedule activity impacted, attach frag-net justifying time.

Change order Type Check One: Mandatory Discretionary

Differing site condition: Engineering Change/Construction Deficiency:

User requested change**: Substitution Contractor Initiated:

Designer Directive (ASI): Error and Omission:

Value Engineering Change: Quantity Adjustment:

** Identify Funding source Grandt Fundend Projects attach concurrence of Grant Funded program Director.

Justification:

Method Utilized for implementing change Cost/Price/Time Analysis

(Reference general conditions 2.5.2) Check all that apply Attach Copy of analyst justifying cost and quantities

.1 Unit Bid Prices Previously Approved (Attach Copy of suporting documents) Contractors proposed cost: $429,488.34

.2 An Agreed upon Lump Sum Attach record of Negotiations, and cost Analysis) Final Negotiated amount: $443,865.47

.3 Actual Cost (Force Account Change) (Attach Detailed record as per 2.2.5.2.3)

Independent Cost Estimate prepared Yes _X__ No ___  , Validated, Vender Quotes, Published Data, Previosly agreed Cost, Other (attach documentation of cost analysis).

Contract Change Reference: Reference Plan /Spec change, Describe Change (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Narrative Description of Change SOW

Existing Drawing Reference:

Existing Specification Reference:

New Drawings/Specifications Reference:

7/16/2024

Recommended for Approval by City Engineer: Date:
Date

Date

• Add Line item 74 - Description: Concrete Flume With Grate, Quantity: 172 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $1,381.00, for a total of $237,532.00

• Add Line item 67 - Description: Curb Ramp, Quantity: 2 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $1,500.00, for a total of $3,000.00

• Add Line item 68 - Description: Excavation, Quantity: 162.89 , Unit: Cubic Yards (CY), Unit Price: $35.00, for a total of $5,701.15

• Add Line item 69 - Description: Rockwall, Quantity: 12 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $262.00, for a total of $3,144.00

• Add Line item 70 - Description: Flap Gate for RCP Outlet, Quantity: 1 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $11,000.00, for a total of $11,000.00

• Add Line item 73 - Description: Concrete Flume With Steel Plate, Quantity: 54 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $1,396.00, for a total of $75,384.00

• Add Line item 63 - Description: Remove Curb and Gutter, Quantity: 298 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $10.00, for a total of $2,980.00

• Add Line item 64 - Description: Remove HMAC, Quantity: 1260 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $0.16, for a total of $201.60

• Add Line item 65 - Description: Remove Driveway, Quantity: 93.89 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $211.25

• Add Line item 66 - Description: Remove Handicap Ramp, Quantity: 2 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $800.00, for a total of $1,600.00

• Add Line item 58 - Description: Barricade Signs and Traffic Control , Quantity: 3 , Unit: Month, Unit Price: $6,000.00, for a total of $18,000.00

• Add Line item 59 - Description: Remove Sidewalk , Quantity: 743 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $1,671.75

• Add Line item 60 - Description: Remove Parkway , Quantity: 723 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $1,626.75

• Add Line item 62 - Description: Remove Concrete Bench , Quantity: 103 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $10.00, for a total of $1,030.00

No change order shall be approved unless work is ordered in writing by the Owner Designated Rep

Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements 7/15/2024

2023-0258 INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES INC. 

One (1) March 13, 2024

$0.00

Other:

• Line item 30 - Description: 4" Sidewalk , Quantity: 506 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $4.00, for a total of $2,024.00

1. Utilize existing bid items, listed below, from Collector and above Street resurfacing On-Call Contract Solicitation No. 2023-0258 for the construction of Palomino Laramine

Intersection Drainage Improvements Project, as per Final Plans dated 05/24/2023.

• Line item 23 - Description: Stem Wall, Quantity: 53.5 , Unit: Cubic Feet (CF), Unit Price: $32.00, for a total of $1,712.00

Construction duration will be 90 consecutive calendar days from August 19, 2024 , as per Task Order No. PALOMINO

If written Order provided prior to formal execution of CO attach copy of the written directive, and justification, as why the direction was necessary prior to a formal agreement. Attach concurrence of representative havin 

authority to execute change order(s) for the city of El Paso, Contract Specific by Resolution. If formal RFP was provided to contractor attach copy. If E-mail was direction provided to contractor attach copy.

(Mandatory Violets Written code/standard, or will not function for intended purpose) If mandatory attach attach justification, Direction from DOR and /or code/ standards references that the CO corrects, or Documentation 

from User Department Head explaining why the change is required.

FY23 Residential Street Resurfacing

Time:Requested _90_ days, justified _X__

A new three (3) year old residential development, located at the intersection of Palomino Street and Larmie Circle in Northeast El Paso, is exerperiencing severe flooding from 

adverse weather. The drainage plan design for the new development did not provide sufficient coverage to handle the amount of run-off water caused by adverse weather. In order 

to prevent severe flooding from occuring for this intersection, change is required to construct Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements Project, as per Final Plans 

dated 05/24/2023. 

*Price & Time:

The PM prepared a ROM estimate based on RS Means and existing bid tabs. ROM estimate totaled to $488,464.38 with ninety (90) calendar days construction duration. The

contractor submitted a proposal for $443,865.47 with ninety (90) calendar days. The PM determined the proposal was reasonable based upon comparison of the contractor's

proposal.

2. Incorporate new base bid items, listed below, within the unit price schedule of Collector and above Street resurfacing On-Call Contract Solicitation No. 2023-0258 for the

construction of Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements Project, as per Final Plans dated 05/24/2023.

• Add Line item 57 - Description: Mobilization, Quantity: 1 , Unit: Each, Unit Price: $19,800.00, for a total of $19,800.00

• Add Line item 71 - Description: Box Culvert, Quantity: 15 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $1,663.74, for a total of $24,956.14

• Add Line item 72 - Description: Concrete Flume, Quantity: 181 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $143.43, for a total of $25,960.83

Total Change Order Cost: $443,865.47

• Line item 27 - Description: 6" Rolled Curb , Quantity: 15 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $22.00, for a total of $330.00

This Change Order is for the following:

• Add Line item 61 - Description: Remove Rockwall , Quantity: 12 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $20.00, for a total of $240.00

• Line item 26 - Description: Curb and Gutter , Quantity: 288 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $20.00, for a total of $5,760.00

Alondra K. Gurrola

Capital Projects Manager

Print name Nicholas Gonzalez

Reviewed by Capital Projects Manager

Unless specifically noted, this Change Order addresses all compensation for time and money, including an all direct and indirect cost associated with the 

above scope of work. 

On-Call Contract Solicitation No. 2023-0258 ; Title 19 - Subdivion Ordinance Design Standards for Construction dated June 03, 2008

Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements Final Plans dated 05/24/2023

Gilbert Guerrero 

Assistant Director of Capital 

Improvement

7/16/2024

$4,210,972 budget summary report provided on pg. 21 of this change order  

7/16/24

Nick, check the time being issued on the Change order it shows 60 days but the scope above shows 90 days.   Are we doing 60 for substanital 
and 30 for punchlist?   



Attachment 1, 20 S-2 Documenting Change Order Cost Reasonableness, Sample Summary, Page 1 

Contract Change Order Documentation Summery and Determination of Cost Reasonableness: 

Contract Name:    Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements_________ 

Solicitation /Project Number:    2023-0258; P23STYR4RES ___ 

Change Order Number: _______________________One (1) ___________________________ 

Prepared By: ____Nicholas Gonzalez_____ 

RFP: RFP was not provided by CID. Cost Proposal negotiations were inherited by Streets and 

Maintenance Department.   

In response to an (Select one and entry number and date) RFP number ___ or Field Directive number 

__________ dated ___ _(Attach Copy).  

Initial Cost Estimate: 

Check all that apply:  

_____ No initial estimate of the change order costs was attempted. (Attach Justification countersigned 

by assigned DM) 

__X__ A ROM Estimate in the amount of   $488,464.38     was prepared on Date _06/28/2024 attach 

copy. 

_____ A Detailed Estimate in the amount of $ ______was prepared on Date ____________ attach copy. 

Contractors Proposal:   

The contractor provided a proposal Dated May 30, 2024 (attach copy) in the amount of $429, 488.34 
requesting __90__ Calendar/Working days.  
 
The proposal was reviewed as to the required Scope of work and found to accurately reflect the Scope 

of Work Yes __ No _X_.  

The contractor provided a revised proposal Dated July 15, 2024 (attach copy) in the amount of $443, 
865.47 requesting __90__ Calendar/Working days.  
 
The proposal was reviewed as to the required Scope of work and found to accurately reflect the Scope 

of Work Yes _X_ No __.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment 1, 20 S-2 Documenting Change Order Cost Reasonableness, Sample Summary, Page 2 

Cost evaluation: Cost reasonableness was determined using the following methods check all that apply. 

____ Utilizing existing Bid Item  

___ _ Price Analysis  

__X__ Cost Analysis  

(Provide narrative description for each method utilized and how reasonableness was determined) 

Attach mark up a proposal with negotiation objectives, including accepted cost, Dated and initialed by 

the Preparer and Assigned Division Manager. Label Marked UP Proposal:  

Narrative description of determination of reasonableness: (Attach Continuation sheets as necessary, 

include detailed table showing Proposed/Objective /and Negotiated when appropriate. (Sample 

included) 

Narrative: 

1. On June 20, 2024, a meeting was held between Capital Improvement Department (CID) and 

Streets and Maintenance Department (SAM) to discuss the transfer of the project to CID and 

project details. Initial Cost Proposal for a total of $429,488.34 from International Eagle 

Enterprises Inc. was provided to CID by SAM.  

2. CID PM reviewed the initial cost proposal and provided comments to International Eagle 

Enterprises Inc. on June 25, 2024. CID PM identified discrepancies on the quantities, based on 

the quantities noted and measured on the final plans.   

3. Contractor provided revised cost proposal on July 15, 2024 for a total of $443,865.47 requesting 

90 calendar days.  

4. CID PM evaluated Contractor’s cost proposal by using a ROM estimate for a total of $488,464.38 

with a three (3) month construction duration.  

5. The PM determined the proposal was reasonable based upon comparison of the contractor's 

proposal. 

 



DATE:  SCOPE CHANGE 

PROJECT: SOLICITATION NO. X  CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

90

0

0

90

11/17/2024

I, ,    of agree and accept the terms and

 conditions of this change order. 

Signature: Date:

I, of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described 

Signature: Date:

International Eagle Enterprises Inc.

CITY OF EL PASO (OWNER)

FY23 Residential Street Resurfacing

CONTRACTOR: 

Yvette Hernandez, P.E.

in this form. 

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME: TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements

New Contract Time to Substantial Completion:

Please provide a detailed scope of work of the change order (see back for reason/justification):

-$   

-$   

443,865.47$   

2023-0258

Net Change by previous Change Orders:

Current Substantial Completion Due Date

Total days added for this Change Order

443,865.47$   

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: July 16, 2024

Contract Time to Subtantial Completion

Total days added due to Change Orders and CQN's

CONTRACTOR NAME: 

1

Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices:

Original Contract Amount:

Change Order Percentage:

443,865.47$   

Amount of this Construction Change Order:

New Amended Contract Amount:

International Eagle Enterprises, Inc. 

Construction duration will be 90 consecutive calendar days from August 19, 2024 , as per Task Order No. PALOMINO

Unless specifically noted, this Change Order addresses all compensation for time and money, including an all direct and indirect cost 

associated with the above scope of work. 

This change is for the following: 

1. Utilize existing bid items, listed below, from Collector and above Street resurfacing On-Call Contract Solicitation No. 2023-0258 for the construction of Palomino Laramine

Intersection Drainage Improvements Project, as per Final Plans dated 05/24/2023.

• Line item 23 - Description: Stem Wall, Quantity: 53.5 , Unit: Cubic Feet (CF), Unit Price: $32.00, for a total of $1,712.00

• Line item 26 - Description: Curb and Gutter , Quantity: 288 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $20.00, for a total of $5,760.00

• Line item 27 - Description: 6" Rolled Curb , Quantity: 15 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $22.00, for a total of $330.00

• Line item 30 - Description: 4" Sidewalk , Quantity: 506 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $4.00, for a total of $2,024.00

2. Incorporate new base bid items, listed below, within the unit price schedule of Collector and above Street resurfacing On-Call Contract Solicitation No. 2023-0258 for the

construction of Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements Project, as per Final Plans dated 05/24/2023.

• Add Line item 57 - Description: Mobilization, Quantity: 1 , Unit: Each, Unit Price: $19,800.00, for a total of $19,800.00

• Add Line item 58 - Description: Barricade Signs and Traffic Control , Quantity: 3 , Unit: Month, Unit Price: $6,000.00, for a total of $18,000.00

• Add Line item 59 - Description: Remove Sidewalk , Quantity: 743 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $1,671.75

• Add Line item 60 - Description: Remove Parkway , Quantity: 723 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $1,626.75

• Add Line item 61 - Description: Remove Rockwall , Quantity: 12 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $20.00, for a total of $240.00

• Add Line item 62 - Description: Remove Concrete Bench , Quantity: 103 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $10.00, for a total of $1,030.00

• Add Line item 63 - Description: Remove Curb and Gutter, Quantity: 298 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $10.00, for a total of $2,980.00

• Add Line item 64 - Description: Remove HMAC, Quantity: 1260 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $0.16, for a total of $201.60

• Add Line item 65 - Description: Remove Driveway, Quantity: 93.89 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $2.25, for a total of $211.25

• Add Line item 66 - Description: Remove Handicap Ramp, Quantity: 2 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $800.00, for a total of $1,600.00

• Add Line item 67 - Description: Curb Ramp, Quantity: 2 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $1,500.00, for a total of $3,000.00

• Add Line item 68 - Description: Excavation, Quantity: 162.89 , Unit: Cubic Yards (CY), Unit Price: $35.00, for a total of $5,701.15

• Add Line item 69 - Description: Rockwall, Quantity: 12 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $262.00, for a total of $3,144.00

• Add Line item 70 - Description: Flap Gate for RCP Outlet, Quantity: 1 , Unit: Each (EA), Unit Price: $11,000.00, for a total of $11,000.00

• Add Line item 71 - Description: Box Culvert, Quantity: 15 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $1,663.74, for a total of $24,956.14

• Add Line item 72 - Description: Concrete Flume, Quantity: 181 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $143.43, for a total of $25,960.83

• Add Line item 73 - Description: Concrete Flume With Steel Plate, Quantity: 54 , Unit: Square Feet (SF), Unit Price: $1,396.00, for a total of $75,384.00

• Add Line item 74 - Description: Concrete Flume With Grate, Quantity: 172 , Unit: Linear Feet (LF), Unit Price: $1,381.00, for a total of $237,532.00

Total Change Order Cost: $443,865.47

Yvette Hernandez, P.E. 

7/18/24

Marcos  Molina

7/18/2024



CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 DATE:  SCOPE CHANGE 

PROJECT: SOLICITATION # X  CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

LINE

TBD

July 16, 2024

Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements 2023-0258

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER- Pg. 2

Purchase Order No. 

(should match cost below)

AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PURCHASE ORDER:

ADDED AMOUNT

TOTAL NET CHANGE TO 

Capital Projects Manager recommends approval:

Reason/Justification for change order:

Additional funding/direction: 

Project Manager recommends approval:

A new three (3) year old residential development, located at the intersection of Palomino Street and Larmie Circle in Northeast El Paso, is exerperiencing severe flooding 

from adverse weather. The drainage plan design for the new development did not provide sufficient coverage to handle the amount of run-off water caused by adverse 

weather. In order to prevent severe flooding from occuring for this intersection, change is required to construct Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements 

Project, as per Final Plans dated 05/24/2023. 

*Price & Time: The PM prepared a ROM estimate based on RS Means and existing bid tabs. ROM estimate totaled to $488,464.38 with ninety (90) calendar days 

construction duration. The contractor submitted a proposal for $443,865.47 with ninety (90) calendar days. The PM determined the proposal was reasonable based upon 

comparison of the contractor's proposal.

07/16/2024

7/16/2024



May 30, 2024

OWNER: 
Capital Improvements 
City Of El Paso 
218 N. Campbell St.
915-212-0065

SOLICITATION No.: 2023-0258
PROJECT:  Collector and Above Street Resurfacing 2023
COUNTY: El Paso
ATTN: Mr. Antonio Bustillos

RE:  Proposal for Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements

Dear Mr. Bustillos 
See proposal below for the entire  work items found in the plans and 
specifications provided on 3/13/2024 .This work will require 3 months of 
additional time from the Starting day of this project and we are ready to 
proceed with this work per your directive as soon as June 3 2024 Pending 
Permits.  Please note any unforeseen work is not included in this 
proposal. 

Should you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

International Eagle Enterprises, Inc.  -  PO Box 26336, El Paso, TX  79926 (915) 727-9766 FAX 915-633-8588 

Initial Cost Proposal dated 05/30/2024

Sincerely

Marcos Molina 



International Eagle Enterprises, Inc.  -  PO Box 26336, El Paso, TX  79926 (915) 727-9766 FAX 915-633-8588 

Proposal Break Down

Initial Cost Proposal dated 05/30/2024



July 15, 2024

OWNER: 
Capital Improvements 
City Of El Paso 
218 N. Campbell St.
915-212-0065

SOLICITATION No.: 2023-0258
PROJECT:  Collector and Above Street Resurfacing 2023
COUNTY: El Paso
ATTN: Mr. Antonio Bustillos

RE:  Proposal for Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements

Dear Mr. Bustillos 
See proposal below for the entire  work items found in the plans and 
specifications provided on 3/13/2024 .This work will require 3 months of 
additional time from the Starting day of this project and we are ready to 
proceed with this work per your directive as soon as August 19, 2024 
Pending Permits.  Please note any unforeseen work is not included in this 
proposal. 

Should you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

International Eagle Enterprises, Inc.  -  PO Box 26336, El Paso, TX  79926 (915) 727-9766 FAX 915-633-8588 

Agreed Cost Proposal dated 07/15/2024

Sincerely

Marcos Molina 



Proposal Break Down

International Eagle Enterprises, Inc.  -  PO Box 26336, El Paso, TX  79926 (915) 727-9766 FAX 915-633-8588 

Agreed Cost Proposal dated 07/15/2024



1

Gonzalez, Nicholas

From: Gonzalez, Nicholas
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 9:45 AM
To: Marcos Molina
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K.; Hernandez, Yvette M.; Garcia, Daniel; Corral; Bustillos, Antonio
Subject: RE: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal 
Attachments: Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443,865.47 (Contractor Signature Req.).pdf

Good Morning Marcos,  
 
Thank you for confirming that it will be 90 consecutive calendar days for substantial completion, and 30 consecutive 
calendar days for final completion.  
 
Please find attached the change order for Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements. May you please 
review, receive owner’s or owner’s representative signature, and return by no later than 10:00AM today, July 17, 2024. 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
 
Thank you,  

 

 

 
 

 

Nicholas Gonzalez 
Capital Improvement Project Manager 
Capital Improvement Department 
218 N. Campbell St., Second Floor| El Paso, TX 79901 

gonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov |  915-216-4287  

 
This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, 
use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to 
receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of this message 

From: Marcos Molina <marcos@eagle.construction>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 9:16 AM 
To: Gonzalez, Nicholas <GonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov> 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. <HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, 
Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; Corral <corral@eagle.construction>; Bustillos, Antonio 
<BustillosAX@elpasotexas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
 
 

 
Per our proposal we are requesting 3 months of substantial completion and 30 days to final Nicholas.  
Marcos Molina   
General Manager  
International Eagle Enterprises  
915-345-6790 
Marcos@eagle.construction 
 

On Jul 17, 2024, at 9:00 AM, Gonzalez, Nicholas <GonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov> wrote: 

  CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the City of El Paso. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender 
and know the content is safe. If suspicious, use Phish Alert or forward to SpamReport@elpasotexas.gov.   

Agreed Cost Proposal dated 07/15/2024

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



DATE:

PROJECT:

Contractor's 1st offer $429,488.34 Date Submitted

PM identified discrepancies on quantities, based on quantities noted/measured on final plans Date

Contractor's 2ndoffer 443,865.47$           Date Submitted

Agreed amount by both parties Agreement Date:

Project Manager Signature:

7/15/2024

$443,865.47 7/15/2024

6/25/2024

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION

7/15/2024 PROJECT MANAGER: Nicholas Gonzalez

Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements

SCOPE OF WORK:
This change order is to use the SAM on-call contract - Solicitation No. 2023-0258 for the construction of Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements, as per final plans 

dated 05/24/2023.

NEGOTIATION OBJECTIVE: Construction budget allocated $500,000.00 Objective is to value engineer items to reach goal.

6/25/2024



Streets and Maintenance  

Richard Bristol – Director 
Streets and Maintenance | MSC, 7968 San Paulo | El Paso, TX 79907 
O: (915) 212-7015 | Email: BristolRX@elpasotexas.gov  

 

July 16, 2024 
 
 
Alfredo Corral, President 
International Eagle Enterprises Inc. 
1458 Lomaland Dr. 
El Paso, TX 79935 
 
Collectors and Above Street Resurfacing Solicitation No. 2023-0258 
 
Project Site: Intersection of Palomino Street and Laramie Circle, El Paso, Texas 79924 
Task Order: No. PALOMINO - Concrete and Drainage Improvements  
Funding Source: FY23 Residential Street Resurfacing 
    
Please consider this as your official notice to start with the performance of work on the 
subject project site as referenced. The Contractor is reminded that they are to proceed in 
accordance with the requirements of the Contract and project documents, including, but 
not limited to obtaining Traffic Control Plan(s) and utility line spotting prior to beginning 
actual field activities at the site(s). 
The inspector for this project is Steven Flores, and may be contacted at (915) 255-7056. 
Coordinate construction activities and schedule inspections with him at least 48 hours in 
advance.  
 
The Task Order will be for consecutive ninety (90) calendar days starting on August 19, 
2024.  
 

     

Tony BusƟllos                                               
ConstrucƟon Superintendent 

suS 

For 

Task Order

Mobile User

Mobile User
Marcos Molina

Mobile User
General Manager


Mobile User
7-16-2024



References:

2023-0258 On-Call (SAM) ; 2022-0403 Bid Tab ; 38th 

annual addition 2024 Heavy Construction Costs RS 

Means ; TIRZ #23-119 bid proposal ; 2022-0306 Bid Tab

Reference Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

2022-0403 Bid Tab Mobilzation (5% of total) 1 LS 28,936.00$       19,448.34$         

2022-0403 Bid Tab Barricade, signs, and traffic control 3 MO 10,417.00$       31,251.00$         

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
remove sidewalk 82.5 SY 19.18$              1,582.35$           

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
remove parkway 80.3 SY 19.18$              1,540.15$           

2022-0306 Bid proposal remove rockwall 2 Perch 38.00$              76.00$                 

02 41 13.17 (RS means) remove concrete bench 3.88 CY 147.00$            570.36$               

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
remove curb and gutter 300 LF 6.06$                 1,818.00$           

2022-0403 Bid Tab remove HMAC 140 SY 4.20$                 588.00$               

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
remove driveway 11.1 SY 29.01$              322.01$               

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
remove handicap ramp 29 SY 55.68$              1,614.72$           

2023-0258 On-Call 

Contract
4-INCH sidewalk 506 SF 4.00$                 2,024.00$           

2023-0258 On-Call 

Contract
curb and gutter 288 LF 20.00$              5,760.00$           

2023-0258 On-Call 

Contract
6IN rolled curb 15 LF 22.00$              330.00$               

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
curb ramp 2 EA 1,825.96$         3,651.92$           

2023-0258 On-Call 

Contract
12-INCH stem wall 53.5 CF 32.00$              1,712.00$           

TIRZ #23-119 bid 

proposal
excavation 163 CY 43.03$              7,013.89$           

32 32 53.10 (RS means) rockwall 66 SF 151.00$            9,966.00$           

35 22 66 Flap Grates 

(RS Means)
flap gate for RCP outlet (48") 1 EA 11,500.00$       11,500.00$         

2022-0403 Bid Tab Box Culvert 15 LF 1,608.00$         24,120.00$         

2022-0403 Bid Tab Concrete flume 20.11 SY 139.00$            2,795.29$           

2022-0403 Bid Tab Concrete flume with steel plate 11 EA 6,945.00$         76,395.00$         

05 53 13.70 (RS Means) Concrete flume with grate 1032 SF 198.00$            204,336.00$       

Sub-total 408,415.04$       

4% inflation 16,336.60$         

15% OH&P 63,712.75$         

Total 488,464.38$       

ROM ESTIMATE

PALOMINO LARAMIE INTERSECTION DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ROM Estimate Established by CID PM



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

$4,210,972 budget summary report provided on pg. 20

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



ROM Estimate Established by CID PM

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



532 2560 32120 P23STYR4RES ALLYEARS
522270  PUBLIC ACCESSES MAINT CONTR     6,210,972.29             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,000,000.00     4,210,972.29

Grand Total :     6,210,972.29             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,000,000.00     4,210,972.29

          PeopleSoft GL
Report ID: GLS8020 BUDGET STATUS REPORT Page No.  1

Run Date 07/15/2024
Run Time 16:18:39

Bus. Unit: CEP01--City of El Paso
Ledger Grp: DETAIL_CC -- EXPENSE DETAIL LEDGER
Currency  : USD
Chartfields Criteria
Department: 532 Fund: 2560 Division: 32120 Project: P23STYR4RES Budget Period: All values
Account: 522270 Program: All values

Budget Assoc Revenue PreEncumbrance Encumbrance Expense RemainingDepartment Fund Division  Project        Budget Period
Account   Program Acct Descr                 

End of Report

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight

Nicholas Gonzalez
Highlight



 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEPARTMENT 

Yvette Hernandez, P.E., – City Engineer 

City 2 | 218 N. Campbell, 2nd Floor | El Paso, Texas 79901 | (915) 212-0065 

 

PROJECT: Palomino Laramie Intersection Drainage Improvements  

  SUBJECT: Project Discussion  

  DATE: June 20, 2024 

  TIME: 1:30PM – 2:00PM 

  LOCATION: Microsoft Teams 

ATTENDANCE: 

1. Antonio Bustillos, Streets and Maintenance  

2. Leonel Salayandia, Streets and Maintenance 

3. Daniel Acuna, Streets and Maintenance  

4. Alondra Murillo, Streets and Maintenance  

5. Daniel Garcia, CID 

6. Alondra Gurrola, CID 

7. Nicholas Gonzalez, Project Manager, CID 

MEETING MINUTES:  

• This project is a legal resolution for drainage issues encountered on a new City of El 

Paso residential development that is 3-year old.  

o CEA group is the consultant and construction costs associated to the 

resolution are to be covered through CEA’s insurance.  

 

• SAM funds will be utilized for the construction of this project.  

o SAM to provide funding string (funding source) to CID. 

▪ CID will lead and manage this project through construction. Project 

will have a 3-month construction duration.  

o SAM will be reimbursed for this work.  

▪ CID will have to coordinate with City of El Paso legal to identify if 

there is certain reimbursement criteria’s that must be followed, as 

City of El Paso Legal is currently working on the reimbursement 

agreement.  

o City of El Paso Legal point of contact is Russell T. Abeln.   

o City of El Paso Legal has no issues with moving this project forward using 

SAM funds.  

06/20/2024 Meeting Minutes with SAM



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEPARTMENT

Yvette Hernandez, P.E., – City Engineer 

City 2 | 218 N. Campbell, 2nd Floor | El Paso, Texas 79901 | (915) 212-0065 

• International Eagle will be procured for the construction of this project through the

SAM On-Call resurfacing contract.

o Quantities are being tracked through SAM.

o SAM to provide a copy of the on-call contract to CID.

o Change Order (Task Order) will need to be established by CID.

o Cost Proposal has not been agreed upon. SAM has briefly reviewed, but has

not been able to conduct a thorough review.

▪ CID to review cost proposal and negotiate with International Eagle.

• The following items are not included within the SAM On-call resurfacing contract:

1. TCP

2. Mobilization

3. Excavation

4. Rock wall

5. box culverts

6. flumes

7. flap gate for RCP outlet.

• SAM believes that the Task Order will need to go to City Council.

o CID to coordinate and confirm if the Task Order will have to go to council.

• Point of Contact from International Eagle is Marcos Molina.

o SAM to provide Mr. Molina’s email to CID.

o Point of contact information is included on proposal, already provided to

CID PM.

• Due to CEA Group’s insurance covering the construction expenses for this project,

CID will have to coordinate with City of El Paso Legal to identify if the following

services will be covered by CEA’s Insurance:

1. CA services

2. Material Testing

3. Technical Specifications

Note: Specifications have not been established for this project, only final drawings. 

• SAM is requesting recorded documentation to be provided at the end of project for 
archives.

o SAM personnel, Daniel Acuna and Leonel Salayandia, to be included on all 
project correspondence.

• SAM confirmed that the funding does not have a deadline for funds to be expensed.

06/20/2024 Meeting Minutes with SAM



1

Gonzalez, Nicholas

From: Marcos Molina <marcos@eagle.construction>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 3:29 PM
To: Gonzalez, Nicholas
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K.; Hernandez, Yvette M.; Garcia, Daniel; Corral
Subject: Re: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal 
Attachments: #02 PROPOSAL PALOMINO LARAMINE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ALL ITEMS.pdf

 

 

Nicholas I had attached an incomplete version from February  See attached. Let me know you received latest 
proposal.  

From: Marcos Molina <marcos@eagle.construction> 
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 3:25 PM 
To: Gonzalez, Nicholas <GonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov> 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. <HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, 
Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; Corral <corral@eagle.construction> 
Subject: Re: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
  

Hello Nicholas here is updated quote only items updated were the last two items that include a significant 
amount of steel. Let me know if you have any questions.  

From: Marcos Molina 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 2:37 PM 
To: Gonzalez, Nicholas <GonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov> 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. <HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, 
Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; Corral <corral@eagle.construction> 
Subject: Re: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
  
Nicholas id like to request one more day through Monday since I'm pending written confirmation of my suppliers quote 
for the steel.   
Marcos Molina   
General Manager  
International Eagle Enterprises  
915-345-6790 
Marcos@eagle.construction 
 
 

On Jul 12, 2024, at 10:13 AM, Gonzalez, Nicholas <GonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov> wrote: 

  
Good Morning Marcos, 
  

  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the City of El Paso. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. If suspicious, use Phish	Alert or forward to SpamReport@elpasotexas.gov. 

  

Back Up Emails



2

Hope all is well. I am following up to confirm if the revised proposal will be provided to CID today, 
07/12/2024, as per our meeting held on 07/10/2024. Please let me know if you have any questions, or if 
there is anything required on my behalf.  
  
Thank you,  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 <image002.png> 

 
 

Nicholas Gonzalez 

Capital Improvement Project Manager 
Capital Improvement Department 
218 N. Campbell St., Second Floor| El Paso, TX 79901 

gonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov |  915-216-4287 

  
This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply 
email and delete all copies of this message 

From: Gonzalez, Nicholas  
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 3:15 PM 
To: marcos@eagle.construction 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. 
<HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; 
corral@eagle.construction 
Subject: RE: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
Importance: High 
  
Good Afternoon Mr. Molina,  
  
Hope all is well and that you had a great weekend. I am following up on the email sent to you on June 
25, 2024 and the revised cost proposal for Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements. 
Please let me know if you have any questions, or if you would like to set up a meeting to further discuss. 
It is important that we receive the cost proposal promptly, so that we can move forward on the 
construction for this project.  
  
Thank you,  

 
 

Nicholas Gonzalez 

Capital Improvement Project Manager 
Capital Improvement Department 
218 N. Campbell St., Second Floor| El Paso, TX 79901 

Back Up Emails



3

  

 

 
 

 

 

 <image005.png> 

gonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov |  915-216-4287 

  
This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply 
email and delete all copies of this message 

From: Gonzalez, Nicholas  
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 3:40 PM 
To: marcos@eagle.construction 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. 
<HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; 
corral@eagle.construction 
Subject: RE: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
Importance: High 
  
Good Afternoon Mr. Molina,  
  
I am following up on the email below and the revised cost proposal for Palomino Laramine Intersection 
Drainage Improvements. Please let me know if you have any questions, or if you would like to set up a 
meeting to further discuss.  
 
Thank you,  

 
 

Nicholas Gonzalez 

Capital Improvement Project Manager 
Capital Improvement Department 

Back Up Emails



4

  

 

 
 

 

 

 <image005.png> 

218 N. Campbell St., Second Floor| El Paso, TX 79901 

gonzalezNX@elpasotexas.gov |  915-216-4287 

  
This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply 
email and delete all copies of this message 

From: Gonzalez, Nicholas  
Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 3:44 PM 
To: marcos@eagle.construction 
Cc: Gurrola, Alondra K. <GurrolaAK@elpasotexas.gov>; Hernandez, Yvette M. 
<HernandezYM@elpasotexas.gov>; Garcia, Daniel <GarciaDX2@elpasotexas.gov>; 
corral@eagle.construction 

Back Up Emails



5

Subject: Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements - Cost Proposal  
Importance: High 
  
Good Afternoon Mr. Molina,  
  
Hope all is well. My name is Nicholas Gonzalez and I am a project manager here with the City of El Paso, 
Capital Improvement Department. I am sending this email to formally introduce myself as the new 
project manager for the Palomino Laramine Intersection Drainage Improvements. I have reviewed the 
cost proposal you previously provided to Streets and Maintenance Department on May 30, 2024, and I 
have some questions/comments pertaining to the proposal breakdown, please see attached. May you 
please review, provide clarification to the comments, and provide the revised cost proposal by no later 
than 10:00AM on July 02, 2024. Please let me know if you have any questions, or if you would like to set 
up a meeting to further discuss. I look forward to working with you and the company, Eagle 
Construction.    
  
Thank you,  

 
 

Nicholas Gonzalez 

Capital Improvement Project Manager 
Capital Improvement Department 
218 N. Campbell St., Second Floor| El Paso, TX 79901 

Back Up Emails



PALOMINO-LARAMIE
INTERSECTION

PALOMINO-LARAMIE INTERSECTION
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

A PORTION OF PALOMINO STREET AND LARAMIE CIRCLE INTERSECTION
CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

CONTAINING 0.09± ACRES

     

aec
 

TEXAS REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM F-4564
4712 Woodrow Bean, Ste. F  El Paso, TX 79924

915.544.5232  |  www.ceagroup.net

PROJECT
LOCATION

I

Final Plans Dated 05/24/2023



CALL 811

I





CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



Δ

Δ

Δ

Δ

CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



CALL 811

I



 

I



CALL 811

I


	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443865.47.pdf
	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443865.47_GG approved
	1 - Checklist Coversheet Change Order
	2 - Cost Analysis attachement  stand alone

	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443,865.47 (Contractor Signature Req.)
	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443865.47_GG approved
	Palomino Drainage - Master CO


	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443865.47_GG approved
	#02 PROPOSAL PALOMINO LARAMINE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ALL ITEMS
	Blank Page

	(FINAL) PROPOSAL PALOMINO LARAMINE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ALL ITEMS
	Blank Page


	Palomion Time
	Palomino - Task Order (CO) #1_$443865.47_GG approved
	Record of Negotiations
	Palomino_Laramie - TO No. PALOMINO
	ROM Estimate
	ROM Estimate
	2022-0306 Ted Houghton
	2022-0403 Padilla - Contract
	2023-0258 Collectors Resurfacing
	JFC Infra West Main st Streetscape Proposal Breakdown 1-15-2024

	07.15.2024 - Budget Status Report
	Palomino Drainage Improvements - 06.20.2024 Meeting Mins 
	Back up Emails
	Palomino - Laramie Intersection Improvements
	C0.0-Cover
	C1.1-General Notes
	C2.1-Topographic Survey
	C3.1-Demolition Plan
	C4.1-Improvements Plan
	C5.1-Drainage Plan
	C6.1-Grading Sections
	C6.2-Grading Sections
	C7.1-Laramie Circle & Concrete Flume P&P
	C8.1-Standard Details
	C8.2-Standard Details
	C8.3-Standard Details
	C9.1-SW3P Notes
	C9.2-SW3P Site Plan & Details






